ue is influenced by discounting rates in particular, whereby
the present low interest rate is contributing to a relatively
high pension provision. A continuing decline in returns on
the capital market for prime industrial bonds would result
in a further rise in obligations. A simulation calculation is
presented in the section below “Sensitivities, forecast devel-
opment and duration”.
Given the minor volumes, the Villeroy&Boch Group con-
siders the risks in connection with the recognised plan

assets, such as equity price risk and issuer default risk, to be
appropriate. The return on plan assets is assumed in the
amount of the discounting rates determined on the basis of
senior, fixed-rate industrial bonds. If the actual returns on
plan assets fall short or the discounting rates used, the net
obligation under pension plans will increase.

Sensitivities, forecast development and duration

The sensitivity analysis for the present values of obligations
shown below takes into account the change in one assump-
tion while the other variables are not changed compared to
the original calculation:

Change in actuarial assumption
Effect on defined benefit

obligation in € million

31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Present value of defined benefit obligations 237.6 207.2

Discount rate

Increase by 0.25 % 230.5 202.5

Reduction by 0.25 % 245.2 214.4

Wage and salary trend

Increase by 0.25 % 238.1 207.5

Reduction by 0.25 % 237.2 206.4

Pension trend

Increase by 0.25 % 243.1 212.2

Reduction by 0.25 % 232.6 203.4

The following development in the present value of obliga-
tions is forecast for the subsequent year:

In € million

Forecast
2015

Forecast
2014

Defined benefit obligations as at
31 Dec. 2014 resp. 2013 237.6 207.2

Forecast service cost 2.4 1.9

Forecast interest costs 4.1 5.4

Forecast pension payments −12.9 -10.6

Forecast defined benefit
obligations 231.2 203.9

In determining the forecast pension obligations, the demo-
graphic assumptions about the composition of participants

In € million

 Non-current provisions for:
Current

provisions
Total

amount

Anniver
sary

bonuses
Partial

retirement
Sever-

ance pay Other Total

As at 1 Jan 2013 6.0 7.1 3.6 0.0 16.7 12.6 29.3

Currency adjustments 0.0 − −0.1 − −0.1 −0.3 −0.4

Utilisation −0.5 −2.4 −0.3 − −3.2 −11.1 −14.3

Reversals −0.2 − − − −0.2 −0.4 −0.6

Additions 0.8 0.6 0.6 − 2.0 12.1 14.1

Reclassifications − − − − − − −

As at 1 Jan 2014 6.1 5.3 3.8 0.0 15.2 12.9 28.1

Currency adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

Utilisation −0.5 −2.9 −0.4 − −3.8 −11.4 −15.2

Reversals 0.0 − − − 0.0 −0.3 −0.3

Additions 1.1 1.5 0.7 − 3.3 13.0 16.3

Reclassifications − − − 0.9 0.9 −0.9 0.0

As at 31 Dec 2014 6.7 3.9 4.1 0.9 15.6 13.4 29.0

are taken from the current scenario. The calculation of pen-
sion obligations in the coming year is based on the situation
on the valuation date.
The weighted duration of pension provisions in the
Villeroy&Boch Group as at 31 December 2014 was 12.4
years (previous year: 12.0 years). The weighted duration for
the pension plans of German companies is 12.3 years (pre-
vious year: 11.5 years).

27. �NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT PROVISIONS
FOR STAFF

Provisions for staff at the Villeroy&Boch Group are based
on the legal, tax and economic circumstances of the respec-
tive country. These provisions developed as follows in the